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We are sending you a copy of the First and Second Quarter 1996 Ground Water Monitoring Report for
the Former Bill Chun Service Station at 2301 Santa Clara Avenue in Alameda, California. If you have
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Mr. Wayne Chun
265 Heron Drive
Pittsburg, California 94565

Subject: Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Sania Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chun:

This report documents results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on
May 8, 1998, at the former Bill Chun Service Station located at 2301 Santa Clara Avenue,
Alameda, California (subject property). A site location map is provided as Figure 1, and site
maps are provided as Figures 2 and 3.

BACKGROUND

In July 1992, three underground storage tanks (USTs), two 550 gallon and one 285 gallon
capacity, were removed from the subject property by Parker Envircnmental Services. During
removal, it was discovered that the 285-gallon gasoline UST had leaked. Analysis of sail
samples indicated total petrcleum hydrocarbons as gascline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) had impacted the subsurface soil.

Several assessment activities were conducted at the subject property o determine the extent of
the petroleum-impacted soil and groundwater. These activities consisted of soil and
groundwater monitoring and testing and free product recovery. Cther consultants installed six
monitoring wells at the subject property in 1993 MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 in January, and
MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 in September. The purpose of these wells was to determine the
lateral extent of petroleum-impacted subsurface soil and groundwater. Concentrations of

gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected in soils at depths of feet below ground
surface (bgs). ' :

i  ——
Menitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were installed with the screened casing depth below

the current surface of the groundwater. it is suspected that if floating gasoline product is
present in the vicinity of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, accurate assessment of it's
extent and quantity may not be possible due to the position of the screens.
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In November 1995, Fugro West Inc. (Fugro) instalied off-site monitoring wells MW-8, MW-9,
MW-10, and MW-11 to assess the lateral extent and migration of TPH-g and BTEX in the
groundwater. '

Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling has occurred at the subject property since
January 1993. ENSR (formerly Fugro) has conducted quarterly monitoring activities at the
subject property since November 1994. Since that time, groundwater flow directions ranged
from the northwest to the northeast. Free-phase product and residual sheens have been
detected in monitoring well MW-5 since November, 1993 and in MW-7 since February, 1994,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Groundwater Levels in Monitoring Wells

ENSR collected water level data from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-11 on
May 8, 1998. The measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot from the referenced
(top of casing) elevations. Groundwater elevations have decreased an average of 0.3 feet since
the last monitoring event in January of 1998. The potentiometric surface of groundwater
beneath the site on January 30, 1998 is shown on Figure 2. Water level data is summarized in
Table 1. Groundwater elevation data indicated a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.009 feet
per foot in a northerly direction.

Monitoring Well Sampling

On January 30, 1998, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-11 were monitored for
groundwater depth and the presence of free-phase floating product. Groundwater samples
were collected from monitoring wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and MW-11. They
were submitted to Sequoia Analytical, a Califomia state certified laboratory, for analysis of
TPH-g, BTEX, and methyl tertiary-butyi ether (MTBE). Moftitaring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5,
MW-6, and MW-7 were .not sampled because visible product sheen ‘was observed on the
groundwaiter Within these monitoring wells.

Quarterly groundwater samples have been analyzed for MTBE since the June 1997 quarterly
event. MTBE is found in most gasoiine as an octane enhancing and oxygenating compound
and has been used in California since 1990. MTBE is readily water-soluble and degrades at a
relatively slower rate than other volatile constituents of gasoline.

Quarterly groundwater samples have been analyzed for volatile organic compounds {VOCs)
since May 1996. In a meeting on June 5, 1997 with Alameda County Environmental Health
Division (ACEHD), ENSR requested that the sampling frequency for VOC analysis be reduced
to semi-annual and analysis of VOCs from monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 be discontinued.
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The reduction of sampling frequency for VOCs was based on the consistent detection of 1,2
dichloroethene (1,2 DCE) (ethylene dichioride). ENSR expects that the source of 1,2 DCE is
the gascline present in the soil and groundwater at the subject property or an off site source.
Semi-annual sampling for VOCs will take place in April 1998,

Groundwater samples collected since November of 1995 have not contained detectable levels
of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d); thus, diesel analyses were not performed.
Historically, diesel fuel was not dispensed at the former Bill Chun station. It is expected that the
previous diesel detection reflected high boiling point range hydrocarbons from the gasoline
previously released to the subsurface.

The distribution of TPH identified as gasoline and benzene in groundwater from the January 30,
1998 sampling event is included on Figure 4. Monitoring well sampling documentation is
included as Attachment 2. Laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation
are included as Attachment 3.

The results of groundwater elevation data and concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE are
summarized in Table 1. Laboratory data reports and chain of custody forms are included in
Attachment A. ENSR’s Standard Operating Procedures for groundwater monitoring and
sampling is provided in Attachment B. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in
Table 3.
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REMARKS

ENSR has performed its services in a manner consistent with the standards of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by members of the profession practicing under similar conditions in the
geographic vicinity and at the time the services were performed. No warranty or guarantee, is
expressed or implied.

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Mr. Wayne Chun. Any reliance on this
report by third parties shall be at the parties’ sole risk.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to Mr. Wayne Chun.
If there are any questions or comments regarding this report, or if we can assist you in any other
matter, please contact us at (816) 362-7100.

Sincerely,
ENSR

Ltu/wﬂi’_/ (ﬂ"b h.e;(,w;

Annette Comelius,
Staff Geologist

Alan D. Gibbsx*@ CHG

Client Service Center Manager
AC:AG.em

cc. Barney Chan, Alameda County Division of Environmental Health

Attachments
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TABLES
TABLE 1. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TABLE 2.ttt GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
TABLE 3 e GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

FIGURES
FIGURE 1.ttt et e et er e s e SITE LOCATION MAP
FIGURE 2. e SITE VICINITY MAP
FIGURE 3. e e era e POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP
May 8, 1998
FIGURE4.......cccooo, DISTRIBUTION MAP OF TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
AS GASOLINE AND BENZENE IN GROUNDWATER
May 8, 1998
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ATTACHMENT Ao STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
ATTACHMENT Bttt FIELD DOCUMENTATION
ATTACHMENT Cooeeeeci et LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MAY 8§, 1998
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-2 20.06 - - - - - -
Mw-3 20.16 2,170 492 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -
MW-4 20.01 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-5 19.98 - - - - - -
MW-6 19.87 - - - - - -
MW-7 20.13 - - - - - -
MW-8 20,13 178 136 3.29 3.65 4.34 -
MW-9 18.36 1,500 titey 18.2 14.1 <10 -
MW-10 19.74 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW-11 20.15 2,050 15.3 6.11 118 179 -

NOTES: amsl = above mean sea level
pngll, = micrograms per liter (which is approximately equal 1o parts per million [ppm])
NA = Not Applicable - na MCL has been established for these constituents.
NDO = Not Detected
- = Not Sampled dus to the presence of petroleum product sheen,
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level. Numbers reported for California primary MCLs. Maximum contaminant levels

(MCLs) mandated by the state of California Regional Water Quality Control Board. The MCLs are established based on either
identified health risks or aesthetics and apply 1o drinking water.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
Former Bil Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue

- Alameda, California

MW-1 01/07/93 28.53 8.87 - 0.00 19.68
09/07/93 9.63 - 0.00 18.80
11/16/93 9.89 - 0.00 18.64
12/07/93 9.66 - 0.00 18.87
01/06/94 9.67 - 0.00 18.86
Q2103194 9.50 — 0.00 19.03
03/04/94 g.18 - 0.00 19.35
06/06/94 9.55 - 0.60 18.98
11/09/94 8.83 - 0.00 19.70
12/20/94 9.00 - .00 19.53
03/29/95 8.44 - 0.00 20.08
05/24/95 8.01 - 000 19.52
08/3C/95 ‘952 - 0.00 19.01
11/29/95 28.49 (2) 9.96 -- 0.00 18,53
035/01/96 9.19 - 0.00 19.30
08/05/96 9.63 -~ 0.00 18.86
12/10/96 9.31 - 0.00 19.18
Q3705197 9.01 - 0.00 19.48
06/25/97 9.61 - 0.00 18.88
10/14/97 9,48 - sheen 18.01
01/30/98 8.16 - sheen 20.33
05/08/98 8.56 8.55 0.01 19.94

MW-2 01/07/93 28.51 B.78 - 0.00 19.73
09/07/93 9.52 - .00 18.99
1116593 973 - 0.00 18.78
12/47/93 9.54 - 0.00 18.97
01/06/94 9.54 - 0.00 18.97
02/03/94 9.37 - 0.00 19.14
03/04/94 9.02 - 0.00 19.49
08/06/94 2.40 - Q.00 19.11
11/09/94 NM{1) NM N#M NM
12/20/94 NM(1) NM NM NM
03/29/95 B.26 - 0.00 20.25
05124195 289 — 0.00 19.62
08/30/95 - 9.41 - 0.00 19.10
11/29/96 28.47 (2) 9.98 - Q.00 18.53
05/01/96 9,19 - 0.00 19.30
0B/05/96 9.49 - 0.00 18.98
12110/96 9.13 - 0.00 19.34
Q3/05/07 8.90 - 0.00 19.57
08/26/97 9.49 - 0.00 18.98
10/14/97 8.37 - sheen 19.10
01/30/98 8.02 - sheen 20.45
05/08/98 8.41 -— 0.00 20.06

NOTES: 1 = MW-2 could not be located: well box was temporarity buried during tank excavation activities
2 = Top of casing reference elevations af all well were resurveyed on Nov: 29, 1995, following installation of MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11. Elevations relative to a
found "cut-cross” in the top of the depressed curb at the mid sstumn of the northwest corner of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and oak Street. Benchmark
elevation taken as 29,455 feet above MSL
3 = MW-10 inaccessibie due to parked car

MSL = Mean Sea Level

NM = Not Measured

Ground water slevations (GWE) are corrected for free product thickness (FPT) using the
follawing equation: Corrected GWE = Toy
Data prior ta 11419/84 from Environmenta
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TABLE 2 (Cont.)
4 GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-3 01/07/93 28.82 8.86 - . 19.56
05/07/93 882 - . 19.20
11/16/93 9.82 - ) 0.00 19.00
1207193 9.60 - 0.00 19,22
01/06/94 9.62 - 0.00 19.20
02/03/94 9.45 - 0.00 19.37
03/04/94 8.11 - 0.00 19.71
06/06/94 2.50 - 0.00 19.32
11/09/94 28.78 (2) 8.82 - 0.00 20.00
12/20/04 8.00 - 0.00 19.82
03/29/95 B.45 - 0.00 20.37
05/24/95 8.99 - 0.00 19.83
DB/30/95 9.54 - ¢.00 18.28
11/29/95 8.90 - 0.00 18.88
05/01/96 9.25 - 0.00 19.53
08/05/96 9.61 - 0.00 1917
12110796 927 - 0.00 19.51
03/05/97 9.09 — 0.00 19.69
06125/97 9.62 - 0.00 19.16
10/14/97 5.55 - 0.00 20.23
01/30/98 8.28 - 0.00 20.50
05/08/08 8.62 - 0.00 20.18

M2 09/07/93 28.57 ‘ 9.39 - 0.00 19.18
11/16/93 9.80 - 0.00 18.97
12407193 9,42 - 0.00 19.15
01/06/94 9.44 - 0.00 19.13
02/03/94 9.31 - 0.00 19.26
03/04/94 9.05 - 0.00 19,52
06/06/94 9.31 - 0.00 19,25
11/09/94 8.58 - 0.00 19.89
12/20/94 897 - 0.00 19.60
03/29/95 8.46 - 0.00 20.11
05/24/95 8.868 - 0.00 19.71
08/30/95 9.41 - 0.00 19.18
11/29/95 28.53 (2) 872 - 0.00 18.81
05/01/96 9.17 - 0.00 19.36
08/05/96 9.44 - 0.00 19.09
12/10/96 9.18 - 0.00 19.35
03/05/57 8.99 - 0.00 19.54
06/25/97 9.43 - 0.00 19,10
10/14/97 830 - 0.00 19.23
01/30/98 8.29 - 0.00 20.24
05/08/98 8.52 - 0.00 20.01

NOTES: 1 MW-2 could not be located; well bax was temporarily buried during tank excavation activities

Top of casing reference elevations of all well were resurveyed on Nov: 28, 1995, following installation of MW-8, MW-3, and MW-11. Elevations relative to a
found “cut-cross” in the top of the depressed curb at the mid retum of the northwest comer of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and oak Strest, Benchmark
elevation taken as 28.455 feet above MSL ’

MW-10 inaccessible due to parked car

3

H

MSL. = Mean Sea Level

NM = Not Measured

Ground water elevations (GWE) are comracted for free product thickness (FPT) using the

following equation: Comected GWE = Top of Casing Elevation - (Measured Depth to Water - (0.8 x FPT))
Data prior to 11/69/94 from Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 2 (Cont.)
i GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, Callfornia

MwW-5 08/07/93 28,37 93 0.00 — 19.06
11/16/93 9.99 9.45 0.54 18.81
12/07/93 9.88 9.27 0.61 18.98
01/06/24 9.85 9.27 0.58 18,98
02/03/94 8.51 9,19 032 18.12
03/04/94 8,99 B.S& 0.03 19,40
06/05/04 872 9.14 0.58 19.11
11/09/94 8.58 8.56 0.02 19.81
12/20/94 8.77 8.76 0.01 19.61
03/29/95 8.31 - 0.00 20,06
05/24/95 8.77 8.76 0.01 19.61
08/30/95 9.50 819 0.31 19.12
11/28/95 28.33(2) 9.84 9.60 0.24 18.68
05/01/96 8.87 8.86 0.01 19.47
08/05/96 9.37 8.36 Q.01 18.97
12/10/08 8.15 814 0.01 19.39
03/05/97 8.75 - .00 19.58
06/25/97 834 - 0.00 18.99
10/14/97 9.21 - sheen 19.12
Q1/30/98 8.09 - sheen 20.24
05/08/98 835 - 0.00 19.98
MwW-6 09/07/93 28.41 8,53 - 0.00 18.88
11/16/93 8.74 - 0.00 18.67
12/07193 9.58 - 0.00 18.83
0/06/94 9.60 - 0.00 18.81
Q2/03/94 9.47 - .00 18.54
03/04/94 9.18 - 0.00 19.23
06/06/94 9.46 - 0.00 18.95
11/0%/94 B.72 - 0.00 19.69
12/20/94 9.00 - 0.00 19.41
03/29/95 8.44 - 0.00 18.97
05424/95 8.94 - 0.00 19.47
08/30/95 9.43 -- 0.00 18.98
11/29/95 28.36 (2) 9.83 - 0.00 18.53
05/01/96 9.00 — 0.00 19.36
08/05/96 9.55 - 0.00 18.81
12/10/96 9.18 - 0.00 18.18
03/05/97 8.97 -- Q.00 19.39
06/25/97 953 - 0.00 18.83
10/14/97 9,37 - shaen 18.99
01/30/98 8.16 - sheen 20.20
05/08/98 8.49 - Q.00 19.87
NOTES: 1 = MW-2 could net be iocated; well box was temporarily buried during tank excavation activities
2 = Top of casing reference eievations of 2ll weil were resurveyed on Nov, 28, 1995, following instatiation of MW-8, MW-9, and MW-11. Elevations relative 1o a
found “cut-cross” in the top of the depressed curb at the mid return of the northwest corner of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and oak Street. Benchmark
elevation taken as 28.455 feet above MSL
3 = MW-10 inaccessible due to parkeg car

MSL = Mean Sea Levef

NM = Not Measured

Ground water elevations (GWE) are correct

following equation: Corected GWE = Top of Casing Sevati

Data prior to 11/09/04 from Enviranmental Science and Engi
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TABLE 2 {Cont.)

3 GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
Former Biil Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

09/07/93 0.00
11/16/93 9.86 .- 0.00 18.70
12/07/93 .58 - 0.00 18.98
01/06/94 9.59 - 0.00 18.97
02/03/94 9.56 ' 9.32 Q.17 19.14
03/04/94 9.04 .01 0.03 19.54
06/06/94 9.67 937 0.30 19,13
11/09/94 8.57 852 0.05 20,03
12/20/24 9.08 8.67 0.41 19.81
03/20/95 851 7.96 0.55 20.49
05/24/95 §.98 8.81 Q.17 18.72
08/30/95 8.71 9.40 0.31 18.10
11/29/95 28,44 (2) 9.86 9.84 0.02 18.80
05/01/96 8.94 885 0.09 19.57
08/05/96 9.48 9.45 0.03 19.03
12110426 8.98 8.95 0.01 19.48
Q3/05/97 8.77 - 0.00 19.67
06/25/97 9.47 - 0.00 18.97
10/14/97 8.71 - sheen 19.04
01/30/98 8.09 7.68 0.41 2068
05/08/98 8.31 - 0.00 20.13
M-8 11429195 28.17 (2) .92 - 0.co 19.25
05/01/95 8.42 - 0.00 19.75
08/05/96 875 - 0.00 19.42
12/10/96 8.53 - 0.00 19.64
03/Q5/97 8.77 T .00 19.76
0&/25/97 o 872 - 0.00 19.45
10M14/97 N 871 - 0.00 19.48
01/03/98 \17.84 - 0.00 20.33
05/08/98 8:04 - 0.00 20.13
MW-g 11/29/95 27.45 (2) 9.23 - 0.00 18.22
05/01/36 8.66 - 0.00 18.78
08/05/96 8.94 - Q.00 18.51
12/10/96 ; 8.80 - 0.00 18.85
03/08/97 : 8.40 - 0.00 18.05
06/25/97 : 8.96 - 0.00 18.49
10/14/97 \ 8.80 - Q.00 18.65
01/30/98 ) 7.86 - 0.c0 18.59
05/08/98 8.09 - 0.00 19,36

NOTES: 1 MW-2 could not be located; well box was temporarily buried during tank excavation activities

Top of casing reference elevations of all well were resurveyed on Nov. 29, 1985, follawing installation of MW-8 MW-5 and MW-11. Elevations relative to a
found “cut-crass” in the top of the depressed curb at the mid return of the northwest comer of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and oak Street. Benchmark
elevation taken as 28,455 feet above MSL

3 = MW-10 inaccessible due to parked car

[}

MSL = Mean Sea Level

NM = Not Measured

Ground water elevations (GWE) are corrected fof free product thickness (FPT} using the

following equation: Comected GWE = Top of Casing Elevation - (Measured Depth to Water - (0.8 x FPT))
Data prior to 11409/94 from Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc,
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TABLE 2 (Cont.)

. GROUNDWATER LEVEL DATA
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-10 11/29/95 27.32(2) 8.73 - 0.00 18.58
05/01/96 NM (3) NM NM NM
0B/05/96 8.50 - 0.00 18.82
12/M10/96 8.17 - 0.00 18.15
03/05/97 8.06 — 0.00 19.26
06/25/97 8.51 — 0.00 18.81
10/14/97 8.06 - 0.00 19.26
01/30/98 e 7,37 - 0.00 19.95
05/06/98 7.58) - 0.00 19.74

MW-11 11/29/95 28.56 (2) 10.16 - Q.00 18.40
05/01/96 8.12 y - 0.00 1944
08/05/96 =Xl - 0.00 18.94
12/10/96 9.18 - 0.00 19.38
03/05/97 8,83 - 0.00 19.63
06/25/97 9.65 - 0.00 18.91
10/14/97 2.63 - 0.00 18.93
01/30/98 7.86 - 0.00 20.70
05/08/98 8.41 - 0.00 2015

\
NOTES: 1 = MW-2 could not be located: well box was temporarily buried during tank excavation activities .
= Taop of casing reference elevations of all well were resurveyed on Nov. 29, 1995, following installation of MW-8, MW.9, and Mw.11. Elevations refative 1o a
found “cut-cross” in the top of the depressed curb at the mid return of the nomthwest comer of the intersection of Santa Clara Avenue and oak Street. Benchmark
slevation taken as 28,435 feet abave MSL
3 = MW-10 inaccessible due to parked car

MSL = Mean Sea Level

NM = Not Measured

Ground water elevations {GWE} are corrected fo
followng equation; Corrected GWE = To
Data prior to 11/08/94 from Erwironmenta
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kS TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MWw-1 01/07/93 110,000 14,000 17,000 2,500 8,800 ND {3,000} 1,2-DCE-470 {470) NA
09/07/93 28,000 11,000 2,100 380 1,200 1,000 (2) NA NA
12/07/93 17,000 10,000 3,000 610 2,000 1,800 (1) NA NA
03/04/94 6,600 4,400 870 150 590 920 (4) NA NA
06/06/94 12,000 6,300 230 ND {0.5) ND {0.5) 710 (4) NA NA
11/09/94 28,000 9,500 3,000 810 2,300 250 NA NA
12/20/04 5,600 3,000 92 86 76 ND (50) NA NA
03/28/95 24,000 5,800 3,100 380 1,300 ND (50) NA NA
05/24/95 2,500 800 280 i 136 ND {50) NA NA
08/30/95 48,000 14,000 3,500 620 1,600 800 NA NA
11/29/85 120,000 42 000 22,000 2,300 9,900 NO (1000) NA NA
05/01/96 43,800 11,800 5,720 121 3,160 ND (50) 1,2-DCE- (5.6) NA
08/05/96 54,600 17,400 7,440 1,130 3,880 ND (50) 1,2-DCE- (50.7) NA
12/10/96 . 27,500 7,680 2,020 720 720 ND (50) ND NA
03/06/97 86,800 18,200 7,730 1,470 3,320 ND (50} ND NA
oar25/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP MNSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
10/114/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
01/30/38 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NA NSFP
05/08/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP
Mw-2 01/07/93 85,000 20,000 8,500 1,500 4,300 ND (3,000) 1,2-DCE-550 NA
00793 140,000 45,000 28,000 3,300 15,000 8,200 (2) NA NA
12/07/93 86,000 28,000 17,000 35,000 16,000 8,200 (2) NA NA
03/04/94 130,000 22,000 22,000 3,500 16,000 18,000 (4) NA NA
06/06/34 100,000 27,000 22,000 2,300 10,000 9,600 (%) NA NA
11/09/94 NSL NSL NSL NSL NSL NSL NA NA
12/20/94 NSL NSL NSL NSL NSL NSL NA NA
Q3/29/95 240,000 56,000 30,000 3,100 7,000 3,800 NA NA
05/24/95 330,000 54,000 51,000 4,700 22,000 28,000 NA NA
08/30/95 200,000 43,000 52,000 3,900 16,000 8,000 NA NA
11/29/95 170,000 42,000 40,000 3,400 17,000 ND (1000} NA NA
05/01/96 481,000 59,000 69,000 27,200 80,600 ND (50) - 1,2-DCE- (61.8) NA
0B/05/96 193,000 41,800 56,000 3,590 18,000 ND {50 1,2-DCE- (83.2) NA
12M10/96 168,000 26,400 38,600 3,180 14,700 ND (50) ND NA
03/06/97 316,000 36,600 55,900 4,160 16,1600 ND (50Q) ND NA
06/25/97 160,000 37,000 63,000 3,500 19,000 NA ND ND
101497 NSFP NSFP " NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
01/3v98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP MA NA NSFP
05/08/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP
NOTES: 12-DCE = 1.2-Dichloroethane )] = Resulls typical of a non-diesel mixture (<C16)

TCB = 1,1,2,2-Tetrachiorobenzene ) = Resuits typical of a diesel and non-diesel mixture (<C16)

TPH-g = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline 3) = Resuits typical of weathered gasoline

TPHd = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesal (4) = Resuits typical of diesel and unidentified hydrocarbans <C14)

MTEBE = Methyl lertiarybutyl ether reporied in pg/L (6] = Resuits typical of unidentified hydrocarbons (<C14)

pg/l = micrograms per liter or paris per billion (ppk)

ND = Not Detectad (detection limit in parentheses)

NSFP = Not Sampled - Free Product present

NsL = Not Samples - well could not be located

NER = Mol Sampled - weit could not be reached

NA = Not Analyzed
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> TABLE 3 (Cont.)
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-3 01/07/93 8,500 (3) 170 70 ND (30) ND (30) ND (3,000} NA NA
09/07/93 2,800 19 45 7.7 23 2,500 (1) NA NA
12/07/93 3,000 17 43 13 28 520 (2) NA NA
03/04/94 2300 22 45 9.0 7 1,300 (S5) NA NA
06/06/94 1,900 39 ND (0.5) 9.0 27 1,600 {S) NA NA
11/08/94 2,800 26 17 17 32 ND (30) NA NA
12/20/94 2,700 10 62 24 59 ND (50) NA NA
03/29/95 1,200 230 230 13 37 500 NA NA
05/24/95 5,700 ND (5) 73 20 57 ND {50} NA NA
08/30/95 3,100 ND (1.0} 29 13 28 ND (50) NA NA
11/29/95 13,000 3g 59 7 33 ND (80) NA NA
05/01/96 3,020 ND (1.0) g9 9.86 308 ND (50} ND NA
08/05/96 2,340 4.1 33 4.9 253 ND (50) ND NA
12110/96 694,000 920 5,980 1,060 2,960 ND (50) ND NA
03/06/97 8,060 136 244 34 126 ND (50) ND NA
06/28/97 600 ND 1.1 ND 30 NA ND ND
101497 2,400 1.8 13 7.8 18 NA ND (0.5) ND (5)
01/30/98 5,900 ND ND ND ND NA NA - 44
05/08/98 2,170 4.92 ND (2.5) ND (2.5) ND (2.5) NA ND NA
MW-4 09/07/93 440 27 1.2 1 19 330 (2) NA NA
12/07/93 610 6.6 0.5 0.61 25 460 (2) NA NA
Q3/04/94 110 ND (0.5) ND (0.5} ND (0.5) 0.63 56 (5) NA NA
06/05/94 68 ND (0.5) ND {0.5) ND (0.5} ND {0.5) 88 (4) NA NA
11/09/94 S0 0.7 141 0.3 21 ND{SG) NA NA
12/20/94 130 2.2 33 4.8 27 ND (50) NA NA
03/29/95 ND (50} ND (0.5) 0.5 ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (50) NA NA
05/24/95 ND {50} ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) N (0.5) ND (50} NA NA
08/30/95 ND {50) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND {0.5) ND (50) NA NA
11/29/95 100 ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND {0.5} ND (0.5) ND (50) NA NA
05//96 ND (S0) ND (0.5) ND {0.5) NO (0.5) ND (0.5} ND (50) ND NA
0B/05/96 ND (50) ND (0.5) ND {0.5) ND (0.5} ND {0.5) ND (50} ND NA
12/10/96 65 ND {0.5) ND {0.5) ND (0.5) .6 ND (50) ND NA
03/06/97 ND (S0} ND (0.5) ND (0.5) NI (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND NA
06/25/97 200 ND (0.5) ND (6.5) 0.5 ND (0.5) NA ND ND
10M14/97 ND {50) ND (D.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.5} NA ND (0.5} N (3)
01/30/98 ND (30} ND {0.5) ND (0.5) ND (0.9) ND {0.5) NA NA ND (5)
05/08/98 ND {50) ND (0.5) NGO {0.5) ND (0.5) ND {0.5) NA ND NA
NOTES: 12-DCE = 1,2-Dichlorosthane [4)] = Resuils typical of a non-diesel mixture (<C16)

TCB = 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorobenzene @ = Results typical of a diesel and non-diesel mixiura (<C16)

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ) = Results typical of weathered gasoline .

TPH-d = Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel G = Resulls typical of diesel and unidentified hydrocafbons <G14)

MTBE = Methyl tertiarybutyl ether reported in g/l (5) = Results typical of unidentified hydrocarbons (<C14)

po/l = micragrams per liler or parts per billion (ppb)

ND = Not Detacted (detection timit in parentheses)

NSFP = Mot Sampied - Free Product present

NSL = Not Samples - well could not be located

NSR = Not Sampled - weil couid not be reached

NA = Mot Analyzed
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; TABLE 3 {Cont.)
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MwW-5 09/07/93 37,000 2,700 1,700 870 4,600 1,700 (2) NA NA
12/07/93 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
03/04/94 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
06/06/94 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
11/09/94 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
12/20/94 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
03/29/95 54,000 £,800 3,600 1,500 7.600 7,500 NA NA
05/24/95 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
08/30/95 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
11/209/95 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
05/01/96 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
08/05/88 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
12/10/86 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
03/06/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
06/25/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
10/14/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
01/30/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NA NSFP
05/08/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP

MW.§ 09/07/93 10,000 1,300 540 370 1,600 1,400 (2) NA NA
12/07/83 17,000 4,300 1,200 600 2,700 2,400 (2) NA NA
03/04/94 21,000 4,600 1,000 460 1,800 1,800 (4) A NA
06/06/94 12,000 5,400 350 ND (0.5} 1,200 1,600 (4) NA NA
11/08/94 29,000 4,600 1,600 820 3,600 7,500 NA NA
12/20/94 66,000 5,800 2,200 1,100 4,600 1,100 NA NA
03/29/95 25,000 8,000 780 450 1,300 1,300 NA NA
05/24/95 56,000 1,600 1,300 1,200 7,200 40,000 NA NA
08/30/95 68,000 16,000 3,400 1,800 6,800 4,900 NA NA
11/29/85 57,000 15,000 2,900 2,500 10,000 ND (900) NA NA
05/01/96 39,500 7,400 2,540 1,270 4,470 ND {30) 1,2-DCE-73 (73.0) NA
08/05/96 71,200 22,600 4,000 2,100 7,030 ND (50) 1,2-0CE-157 (157} NA
12/10/96 49,200 10,900 2,180 1,880 6,720 ND (50} 1,2.DCE-210 (210) NA
Q3/06/97 69,300 10,300 2,500 1,840 5,770 ND (50} ND NA
06/25/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
10/14/97 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
01/30/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NA NSFP
05/08/58 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP

NOTES: 1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethans W] = Results typical of a non-diesel mixure {<C16)
TCB = 1,1,2,2-Teatrachiorobenzene (2} = Resulls typical of a diesel and non-diesel mixture (<C16)
TPH-g = Total Petroieurn Hydrocarbons as gasaline (3 = Resulls typical of weathered gasoline
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel {4 = Resulls typical of diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C1 4)
MTBE = Methwt tertiarybutyl ether reported in pg/t )] = Resulls typical of unidentified hydrocarbons {<C14)
g/l L] micrograms per liter or parts per biilion (ppb)
ND = Net Detected (detection limit in parentheses)
NSFP = Mot Sampled - Free Product presant
NsL = Not Samples - well couid not be located
NSR = Mot Sampled - well could not be reached
NA = Not Analyzed
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TABLE 3 {Cont.)
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Bill Chun Service Station

2301 Santa Clara Avenue
Alameda, California

MW-7 | 09/07/93 | 24.000 6,000 4,300 490 2,300 1,300 NA NA
12/07/93 | 95,000 28,000 | 24,000 1,600 8,700 2,200 NA NA
03/0494 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
06/06/94 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
11/09/94 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
12/20/94 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
03/29/95 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
05/24/95 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
08/30/95 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
11129085 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
05/01/96 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
08/05/26 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
12/10/96 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
03/06/97 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA
06/25/7 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NSFP NSFP
10/14/87 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NA NSFP
01/30/08 | NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NA NA NSFP
05/08/98 NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSFP NSEP NSFP

MW3S | 11/28/85 7,400 260 a0 140 190 ND (30) NA NA
05/01/96 270 1.02 ND 1.10 187 ND (50 ND NA
08/05/96 1,100 226 3.4 112 127 ND (50} TCB-25 NA
12/10/96 442 17.2 27 59 55 ND (50) ND NA
03/05/97 765 332 7.2 9.3 11.1 525 ND NA
06/25/97 700 36 5.1 8.0 8.0 NA NA 10
10/14/g7 660 29 6.6 10 13 NA ND (0.5) ND (5)
01/30/98 430 24 3.1 57 8.4 NA NA ND (5}
05108158 178 13.6 3.29 3.65 4.34 NA ND NA

MW3a | 11/29/95 1,500 580 2 3 20 ND (50) 1,2-DCE-46 NA
05/01/96 230 142 0.78 ND 117 ND (50) ND NA
08/05/96 180 31 0.5 05 23 ND (50) ND NA
12/10/96 | 157,000 136 320 135 500 ND (50) 1,2-DCE-5.0 NA
03/05/97 2710 940 46 20.2 12.4 ND (50) 1,2-DCE-19.2 NA
06/25/97 8,000 4,600 180 100 30 NA NA 220
10/14/97 910 480 8.1 2.4 5.0 NA ND (0.5) 46
01/30/98 2,400 1,100 | ND(©5) | ND{(0.5) | ND (0.5) NA NA ND (5)
06/08/98 1,500 891 18.2 14.1 ND (10) NA 1,2-DCA-4.76 NA

MW-10 | 1172805 | ND(50) | ND(05) | ND(0.5) | ND(05) | NO(2) ND (950) NA NA
05/01/96 NSR NSR NSR NSR NSR NSR NSR NA
08/05/9% | ND(S0) | ND(0S) | ND(5) | ND(05) | ND(05) | ND (50) Chioroform (13.2) NA
12/10/96 | ND(05) | ND(05) | ND(0.5) | ND{05) | ND(0.5) | ND (50) 1,2-DCE-10.1 NA
03/05/97 | ND(05) | ND(05) | ND(05) | ND{(0.5) | ND(0.5 [ NO{50) ND NA
06/25/97 | ND(0S) | ND(05) | ND{05) [ ND(05) | ND{(05) NA NS ND
101497 | NDBO) | - 12 25 ND (0.5) 17 NA Chloroform-1.5 ND (5)
01/30/98 | ND(S50) | ND(@.5) | ND(0.5) | ND(©5) | ND(©5) NA NA ND (5)
05/08/98 | ND(50) | ND({D.5) | ND({05) | ND(@5) | ND(©035) NA ND NA

NOTES: 1.2-DCE

Wi uman

1,2-Dichioroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorobenzene

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasaline
Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons as diesel
Methyl tertiarybutyl ether reparted in pg/L
micrograms pe liter or parts per billion {pph)
Not Detected (dedection limit in parentheses)
Not Sampled - Free Product present

Not Samples - well could not be located

Not Sampled -~ well could not be reached
Not Analyzed

8700688.TBL3.DOC/June 1998

Hnann

Resulls typical of a non-diesel mixture (<C16)

Results typical of a diesel and non-diesel mixture (<C16)
Results typical of weathered gasoiine

Results fypical of diesel and unidentified hydracarbons <C14)
Resuits typical of unidentified hydracarbons (<C14)



TABLE 2 (Cont.)
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Bill Chun Service Station
2301 Santa Clara Avenue

Alameda, California

128185 3,200 14 H 15 570 ND (50} NA NA
(05/01/96 79 ND (0.5) ND (D.5) ND (0.5} ND {0.5) 107 ND NA
08/05/96 6,660 5,040 ND (0.5} 51.6 ND (0.5) ND (50) 1,2-DCE-16.0 NA
12M10/96 68,000 800 260 200 1,160 NI (50) ND NA
03/05/97 340 4.2 0.6 31 83 ND (50) MND NA
06/25/97 300 35 0.9 27 50 NA NS ND
10/14/97 510 4.0 8.7 21 23 NA . ND {0.5) NE (5)
01/30/98 1,800 22 34 B6 65 NA NA 42
05/08/98 2050 153 g.11 118 179 NA ND NA
NOTES: 12-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane 0] = Results typical of a non-diesel mixture {<C16)

TCB = 1,1,2,2-Tatrachlorobenzena 2) = Resuits typical of a diesed and non-diesel mixture (<C18)

TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline [&)] = Resulls typical of weathered gasoline

TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesal (4) = Results typical of diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C14)

MTBE = Methyt tertiarybutyl ether reponted in pg/L 5) = Resulls typical of unidentified hydrocarbons {<C14)

wg/l = micrograms per liler or paris per billion (ppb)

ND = Not Detected (detection limit in parentheses)

NSFP = Not Sampled - Free Product present

NSL = Not Samples - well could not be located

NSR = Nol Sampied - well could not be reached

NA, = Not Analyzed
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ATTACHMENT A

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING




SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
PROCEDURES
50p-4

Sample identification and chain-of<custody procedures ensure sample integrity,
and document sample possession from the time of collection to its ultimate
disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the
job number, date, time of sample collection, a sammple number unique to the
sample, any name{s) of on-site personnel and any other pertinent feld
observations also recorded on the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its armival at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with
custody of the samples will relinquish them to the aext person by signing the
chain-of<custody form(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control
officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity, comect preservation, confirm
coliection in the proper container(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log
numbers for identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers
will be recorded on the chain-of-custody forms and in the legally-required log
book maintained in the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client's
name, and any other relevant information will also be recorded.

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND
CONTROL

SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked
blanks, and certified reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific
frequencies to monitor precision and bias. Additional components of the
laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in siate and federal laboratory accreditation/certification
programs;

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and
WP studies) and inter-laboratory performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument
rmaintenance;

4. "Curof-Conwol"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

5. Muiti-level review of raw data and client reports.

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

SOP-7

Prior to water sammpling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three
wetted well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will
continue until either the discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH
stabilize to within 10% of previously measured vaiues; and 3 maximum of ten
wetted casing volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed
dry. When practical, the groundwater sample should be collected when the water
level in the well recovers to at least 80 percent of its static level. Field
measurements, observations and procedures are noted.

The sarmpling equipment consists of a clean bailer, or stainless steel bladder
purmp with a "Teflon" bladder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the wetl,
. then the batler is usually "Teflon,” but the btadder pump may be PVC with a
polypropylene bladder. Sample container type, preservation, and volume
depends on the intended analyses.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each YOA vial in such a manner that
there is no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of
the vial. The wvial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are
present. If none are present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery,
under strict chain-of-custody, to the analytical laboratory. Label information
should include a unique ssmple identification number, job identification number,
date, time, and the sampler's initials.

For quality contral purposes, a duplicate water sample may be collected from a
well. When required, 2 trip blank is prepared at the laboratory and placed in the
transport cooler. It is labeled similar to the well samples, remains in the cooler
during transport, and is anaiyzed by the laboratory along with the groundwater
samples. In addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when sampling

ENSR

equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared afier 2 pumip or bailer has
been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is
analyzed along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all welt
development and water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either
steam cleaned or properly washed between use. As a second precautionary
measure, wells are sampled in order of lowest to highest concenirations as
established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples carmot be submitted to the analytical laboratory on
the same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples
are temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on ice in a
cooler, such as when in the field, or in a refrigerator.

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING A WATER LEVEL INDICATOR
OR INTERFACE PROBE

S0P-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring
probe (water level or interface) and a clean product bailer(s}. The field kit also
includes cleaning supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to
be used in cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well untl it touches
bottom. Using the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box (ie.,
welliead vaul) point, the probe cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape
(graduated in hundredths of a foot) is used to determine the distance between the
probe end and the marking on the cord. This measurement is then recorded on
the liquid-level data sheet as the "Measured Total Depth” of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liquid levels, the probe is
first electrically grounded to cither the metal stove pipe or anather metal object
neatby. When no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be
obtained.by clipping the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater.
An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is slowly
raised until either the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either
case, this is the depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement (s
made accordingly. The steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. In this case,
the probe is slowly raised until the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-
product (DTP) indicator and the measurement of DTP is recorded. A corrected
depth to groundwater 1o account {or floating hydrocarbons can be calculated by
using the following formula:

CDTW =DTW - (SP.Gx LHT).

CDTW = Comrected depth to groundwater.

DTW = Measured depth to groundwater.

SP.G = Specific gravity: unweathered gasoline =0.75, diesei =0.80
LHT = Measured fiquid hydrocarbon thickness.

The corresponding groundwater elevation is the difference between a previousiy
deterrmuned well reference elevation and either the depth o groundwaier or the
corrected depth to groundwater,

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeaied several times 10
ensure accurate measuremnents. The DTW and DTP measurements are recarded
on the liquid-level data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe's
response, 2 product bailer is lowered partially through the product-water interface
to confirm the product on the water surface, and as further indication of product
thickness, particuiarly in cases where the product layer is quite thin. Either this
measutement or the difference between DTW and DTP is recorded on the data
sheet as "product thickness.”

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level
fmeasurement process, wells are measured in the order of "clean” to "dirty" (where
such information is avaitable). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned
with TSP or similar solution and thoroughiy rinsed with deicnized water before
use, betwesn measurements in respective wells, and at the completion of the day's
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| R,
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET - :‘ ArJAL @

Client: M@,WJ { s ' ~ Project No:  @%oo kg \EO
. U/ . .
Site: 725{ Jauda (lom A Well Designation:  go— |
ts setup of traffic controt devices required? : ENO T YES  Setup own time: hours
_ is there standing water in weil box? : NO s Above TOGC  Beiow TOC)
Is Top of Casing cut lavel? NG . S . {{f'NO please explain in remarks)
Is weil ¢ap sealed and locked? NO @ { if NO piease explain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser { in inches) : "-L 3
Generai condition of Wellhead assembly : Exceflent Good (:;-lr\ Poor {Explain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: . h 2" Disposabie bailer . Submersible pump
it i bi— A ———

Em Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer

Sa.m.plad-mtth-.mmh‘%" Teflon Bailer:

A ————

Well Diameter: 2" A 3" 4" _ - 8" ___
~ Purge Voi. Muitiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 261 gal/ft.
|_tniti urment Recharge Megsurement
Time: Al ¢ Time:___ Caiculated purge: ~—
Depth of well: 23.5C | Depth to water: Actual purge: =
Depth to water:_¢ S
Start purge: L Lh Sampling time: Sampling Date: 5{’3 [Q A
Time |lemp(F)] E.C. pH ] Turbidity | O (ppm) [Votume (Gai.)
- -.:L""/ ;
- —
/-"/7
Sampie appearance: 10 S AWSLE SEE RLLOel
QC samples collected at this well: \p v ¢ , Lock: ECU\L\I\}
Equipment repiaced:  (Check ail that appiy) Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357 Lock #03909:
3" Locking Cap: Lack #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Leck:

Remarks: ~{\id (‘Aé&\& L Nisde &A«%L&. Raiveh visARLE Sr’\"@fﬂ«’

alv l\*hfﬁs [Wﬂ&\,@ﬂ 0\ ‘»[14\1: PECUE‘:}

Signatufe _éé?) h : Review

W




ENSR

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: Wawn _ {lun Project No:  @Foo L2i. \CC
Site: 7281 Jada (lag Ave Well Designation: __ ¢>— &
Is satup of traffic control devices required? NO - YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
Is there standing water in weil box? NC S { Above TOC Below TOC)
Is Top of Casing cut lave{? : s ES | { if NO pleasa expiain in remarks)
Is weil cap sealed and locked? : NO ) (¥ NO please expiain in remarks)
Height of Weil Casing Riser (in inches) :__ > _— :
General condition of Wellhead assembiy : Excellent Goad Frir ' N Poor (Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: . Y 2" Disposabie bailer Submersibie pump
% 2" PVC bailer Dedicated baiier
4" PVYC bailer
Sa Teflon Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" A 3" 4" 6" 8"
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.51 gaifft.
1 nt
, Time:___ Calculated purge:
Depth of well: _2C - | Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water:_ ¢ -\ _
Start purge: \A- Sampling time: Sampiing Date: 5{"3 {C‘Lf\ |
[ Time |iemp(F)] E.C. pH Turbidity | O {ppm) [Voiume (Gai.)
| S
y— -//k/’
"
Sample appearance: 1.~ <Awdii <is Reig
QC samples collected at this well: K ¢ Lock: AeL 1’5;3._\(\}

Equipment replaced:  {Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.

2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357: Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:

Remarks: N cvied  “INicboshas %_M\Sk ,LU‘&”“%’L SHEfw op wATER
VO e RARLE BREs DBe e '

Signature E)\Otr) b Review




Signature tﬁ‘? b _ Review

'S
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET :‘ AL\ W@

St

_ Client: _WJ " Project No: @3 oo Lea. \ED
w  Site: 228! Jada Clam Ave Well Designation: g i>— 0
AManieds
Is setup of tratfic control devices required? : (NOB - YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
_ 18 there standing water in well box? : @6: YES  {AboveTOC Below TOC)
Is Top of Casing cut levei? : NG . YES { if NO piease expizain in remaris}
Is well cap seaied and locked? : NQ { It NO piease expiain in remarks)
Height of Weil Casing Riser ( in inches) :
General condition of Wellhiead assembly Exfeﬂgnt Good Fair Poor (Expizain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: . 2" Disposabie bailer . Submersible pump
X 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer

Sampled with: Disposai bailer: \(  Teflon Bailer:

Well Diameter:  2° X _ 3“_ 4* 6" 8" __ .
Purge Vol. Muitipiier:  0.163 0.367 0.553 1.47 2561 galft.
‘l" Meagurment -Regharge Measurement
Time: 1733 Time:_[¢iC Calcutated purge: <. 5
Depth of well: 1. HT | Depth to water: . 3¢ Actual purge: {
Depth to water: &_
Start purge: 04 5% ‘C Sampling time: (/5 Sampling Date: ST @{qﬁ :
~ Time | Temp ( F) E C. oH | Turbidity | O (ppm) | Volume (Gal.)
- - T L a—— ! ~ -
R N N T RE >
O s T ".-;.i_ \ =G oL 2
e Gl eV ihag oyl >
Sample appearance:
QC samples collected at this well: ji0 0 £ . Lock: Nep AN
Equipment repiaced: (Check all that appiy) Note condition of repiaced item.
2° Locking Cap: Lock #2357 Lock #3909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:
Remarks: SimAll Aasuol EELRGee S Ov Pudes w T £




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: W . { faarwn

Project No:

Site: 7238( Jada (lava Ave

Weil Designation: _ h;_,»—-d(v

Alawieds _
ls setop of traffic controf devices required? : (NO) YES  Setup &Takedowntime: __ ___ hours
is there standing water in well bax? : NO {Abave TOC  Below TOC)
Is Top of Casing cut level? : NG . YES _° (i NO pleasa expiain in remarks)
Is well cap sealed and locked? : NO @ { if NO piease expiain in remarks)
Height of Weil Casing Riser ( in inches) : 3 5
Genera! condition of Welthead sssemhly : Excellent Good (F:aiD Poor (Explain in remarks)

Purging Equipment:

Sampled with:

hrd 2" PVC bailer

Disposal bailer: \/

2" Disposabie bailer

N ——

4" PVC bailer

Teflcn Bailer:

— Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

Weil Diameter: 2" X _ 3" 4* 6 8" __ .

Purge Vol. Muitiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 galft.
Time:_Cle\§ L Time: C5 37 Caicuiated purge: (. S
Depth of weil:}_\,‘ﬂ Depth to water: > .2 | Actual purge:

Depth to water; 2. > 2
Start purge: O | Sampling time: O3 i Sampling Date: si¢ [CEE\ »
Time |iemp(F)] E.C. oH Turbidity | O_(ppm) | Volume (Gal.)
) ol AR LR Y . N
PRI IV L I [ < =
07>5 b e WD sT [, 5~ 2

Sample appearance:

QC sampies callected at this well: \p ¢

Lock: hep BN

Equipment repiaced:

{Check ail that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.

2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357 Lock #0909:
3“ Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:
Hemarks:
Signatufe L’S‘E K : Review
E— — e




" 'S
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET :* AL ¥

Client: Wewe_ (un Project No: @%ooc Le,. \€0
Site: 728 Jaxda Cleva Ave Weil Designation: g o— <
|s setup of traffic control devices required? : { Noj - YES Setup & Takedown time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? :  NO ¥ES'  (AboveToC (BelowTOC)>
Is Top of Casing cut lavel? @ . YES { If NO please =xpiain in remarks)
Is weil cap seaied and locked? : NQO @ { 1f NO please explain in remarks)
Height of Weil Casing Riser ( in inches) : . 3
General condition of Wellhead assembly : Exceilent Goad @u_ir\ ;‘ Poor (Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: = < 2" Disposable bailer . Submersible pump
" i Dedicated baiier
4" PVC baiier
Samp#ed—wﬂh.——@l&pes‘&l—badeﬁ% Teflon Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4" 6 _ 8" ___
Purge Vol. Muitiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.561 gal/ft.

Injtia) Measurment —Becharge Mess-.rement
Time: £4sS™ Time:__ Calculated purge:
Depth of well: 2!. ¢ C | Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water:_ <. 3 S

Start purge: A Sampling time: Sampling Date: sie a8

Time | lemp(F)| E.C. oH Turbidity | © (ppm) | Voiume (Gal.)
Sampie appearance: .o <AL
QC sampies collected at this well: NT I Lock: [5@ L 1’54’_\[\}

Equipment repiaced: (Check ail that apply} Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357 Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:

Remarks: (T yviup lc..\«b STivL S B S J b P Créee W!ﬁtSabO&A%LL ;&JS-LL.[:Q
UisAMNLE Sider B u-mk( U0 s EAURALLE 15&@ﬁu‘CL

Signature k:\‘i-b b Review

R s




‘!
.

3.9:48

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

Client: J " Project No: @700 L &6, \eo
Site: 2201 Jada (s Ave Weil Designation: ¢~ (4
is setup of traffic controi devices required? : {Nd} - YES Setup & Takedown time: hours

Is there standing water in well box? NO YES { Above TOC: Beiow TOC)

Is Top of Casing cut levei? NG . YES { i NC please expigin in remarks)
Is well cap seaied and locked? : NQ @ ( i NO please explain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser ( in inches) : ! ‘ =
General condition of Wellhead assembly : Exceilent Good éir\ ! _LPcor (Exptain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: | r 2" Disposabie bailer . Submersible pump
JEVAR—— ~ T Dedicated bailer

4" PVC bailer

Sampled-with:—Disposattiailer: </ Tefion Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X_ 3" 4" 6" 8" __
Purge Voi. Muitipiier:.  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.51 galft

Initial Measurment a2 urement
Time:__ 0k Time: Caiculated purge:
Depth of wel!:__?_—M _ Depth to water: Actual purge:
Depth to water:_< 99

Start purge: D Sampling time: Sampiing Date: si¢ (C‘LE\ ‘

™ Time |tlemp(F)| E.C. pH Turbidity | O (ppm) | Volume (Gal.)
- \H—\ L\\ - -
I :
\-
\\
—
Sampie appearance: JC b S8 RElow
QC samples collected at this well: N\ v - . Lock: Mot .ﬁgmxf

Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357: Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Daolphin:
4" Locking Cap: ' Chevron Lock:

Remarks: & cuere wiNishoeadie ~vishdis Sekée oV o ATEE

oG e GAGBARLE. Mol

Signature b\_‘i-)_t Review

e e e




| 'S
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET :‘ ArJA W

Client: kj@w, { lasin Project No: @300 L2 \E€0
Site: 2281 Jada (laya th‘c Well Designation: __ ¢~ "]
_AMawteda
Is setup of traffic control devices required? : @) . YES Setup & Takednwn time: hours
Is there standing water in well box? NO (Y/£S ! (Above TOC Selow TOC )
is Top of Casing cut level? : NG (YES—'“\ { if NQ pleass expiain in remarks)
is well cap sealed and locked? NO @ { it NO please explain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser (in inches) : _ =
General condition of Welthead assembly : Exceilent Good éﬁr\: Poor (Expiain in remarks)
Purging Equipment: v 2" Disposable baiter ~ Submersible pump
* f Dedicated bailer

4° PVC bailer

Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: \/  Teflon Bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" X 3" 4* 6" __ 8" ___
Purge Vol. Multiptier: 0,153 0.367 0.553 1.47 2.51 gaifft

Initial Measurmen —Becharge Measurement
Time:_ (LS 3 Time:_ Calcuiated purge: o
Depth of well: | 5.5 7 | Depth to water: Actual purge: " -
Depth to water: £ .3\

Start purge: ~\ A Sampling time: ————~  Sampling Date: sie {C{ A

Time |[Temp(F)| E.C. pH Turbidity | O (ppm) | Volume (Gal.)
—
\\
Sample appearance: ¢ AN S¥e Afidw
QC sampies collected at this well: \p O£ Lock: N\et .}3;1,\;\}

quipment replaced:  (Check all that appiy) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357: Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Doiphin:

4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:

Himarks: Did cuee WD | ide sikbfe B wMES =~ ve midoubadil
PRoNjeT -

Simmid (o WELL

ignature 1:/\‘9 K Review

s o



S N 'l
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET | :‘ ALt VS ;%,“

Client: Wame . {lun "~ ProjectNo: @400 Lgp, \€T
. = i . .
Site: 226 Janta Claa Ave Well Designation: __ o= O
Is setup of traffic control devices required? NQ - YES  Setup & Takedown time: hours
Is there standing water in weill box? > (Above TOC Beiow TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut level? : NO . ¥ES (¢ NO pleases expisin in remarks)
Is weil cap sealed and lockad? : LCIC) ( It NO please expiain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser (ininches) :__ %
Generai condition of Weilhead assembly : Exceilent Geod Fair _Poor_(Expiain in remarks)

Purging Equipment. 2" Disposabie baiier . Submersible pump

X 2° PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
4" PVC bailer

Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: \(  Teflon Bailer:

Well Diameter: 2" XX _ 3" ar 6" 3
Purge Vol. Muitiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 261 galft
Initiai Me: nt -Hecharge Measyrement
Time: _Ce2\ = Time:_ CTIS™ Calculated purge: 3 ™
Depth of well:'t_f!;t.g_"_,_ Depth to water: & [ Actual purge: «
Depth to water: ©C° .
Start purge: J££0 Sampiing time: /# >C Sampling Date: sis [qﬁ .
Time |lemp(F)| E.C. pH Turbidity | O (ppm) | Volume (Gal.)
- S Colew's | (.53 {7 (-
 COS (27 o B FPR I dz.c 2
vl CRECIE IV A L.£ {
‘Sampie appearance: (4 ~ch\
l QC sampies collected at this well: 5D £ . Lock: BCLN..\I\}
Equipment replaced:  (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item..
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357: o Lock #0909: ..
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: _ " Lock-Deiphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock: '
Remarks:

Review




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

&F o0 L o8 \E 0

Y e

Client: Wawm AN
Site: 2281 Jauda Clevg Ave
NO

e Project No:
Well Designation:

—

is setug of traffic controi devices required? ; YES  Setup & Takedowr . hours
. Is there standing weter in weil box? NO { Above TOC (“ Below TOC
Is Top of Casing cut level? : NO . YES - (If NO please explain in remarks)
Is well cap sealed and iocked? :  NO ( if NO please explain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser (in inches) : & 5
General condition of Wellhead assembly : Excaiient Gooad @ Poor (Explain in remarks)

T’urging Equipment:

2" Disposabie bailer

X 2" PVC bailer

4" PVC bailer

. Submersible pump

Dedicated bailer

Depth to water: _&_

Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: \/  Teflon Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X~ 3" 4" __ 6" 8" ___ .
Purge Vol. Multiplier:  0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 261 galfft.
initial Me: nt —Becharge Measyrement
Time: TL2% Time: C14C Calculated purge: 5.5
Depth of well: _{5 .2 5_ Depth to water: 2. |\ Actual purge: <

QC samples collected at this well: L £

Start purge: ooT Sampiing time: o794 | Sampling Date: ST ¢ [Q{i\ .
Time |Temp(F)| E.C. pH Turbidity | O (ppm) | Voiume (Gal.)
- 0734 | 34 {ewsuS | LG 1.9 2
SRR Lo AN T 2.6 {'
c13¢ .5 32y | G492 .6 (
Sampie appearance: [~ N

Lock: Mo AN

Equipment replaced:
2" Locking Cap:
3" Locking Cap:
4" Locking Cap:

(Check ail that appiy) Note condition of repiaced item.
Lock #2357: % ) Lock #0909:

Lock #3753: Lock-Doiphin:
Chevron Locic

Remarks:

ka2 =8

Review

1
!Signatui'e

e




'S
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET j \ A O

Client: Wame _ [ lun Project No: ¢4 00 L &%, \ED
site: 7231 JSauda (layg Ave Well Designation: g o—{ D
- . —
Iz setup of traffic control devices required? : NG, - YES  Setup & Takedown time: hours
Is thera standing water in well box? : %; ; YES ( Above TOC  Below TOC )
Is Top of Casing cut lave{? NG . Y'En\‘ { If NQ piease explain in remnarks)
Is well cap sealed and locked? NO S { If NO piease explain in remarks)
Height of Well Casing Riser ( in inches) : _:6_ S
General condition of Weilhead assembiy Ex_cellent Good é;ir\ } Poor (Explain in remarks}
Purging Equipment: 2" Disposabie bailer Submersible pump
X 2" PVC bailer Dedicated bailer
___ A4"PVCubailer -
Sampled with: Disposal bailer: \/  Teflon Bailer:
Weil Diameter: 2" X _ ' " 6" 8" ___ .
Purge Vol. Muitiplier: 0.163 0.367 0.653 -1.47 261 gaifft.

Initial Measurment -Becharge Measurement -
Time:_CL () Time:c 7\ 1 Caiculated purge:  _S
Depth of Weﬂ:_\_g-_"i_}_ | Depth to water:_¢. |/ Actual purge: 3
Depth to water'j__;’_f_L_‘___

Start purge: 075 Sampling time: ~ o Sampling Date: sT¢ (48
Time |iemp(F); E.C. pH | Turbidity | O (ppm) | Voiume (Gal.)
e & 3.\ 635 | LT = [
cue -3 [ | boed Ra” (
Y 453.57 bsew & 2. (
Sample appearance: ¢icchy
QC samples collected at this well: SO O & . Lock: fer ‘&*-LU\}
Equipment repilaced: (Check all that apply) Note condition of replaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357 Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lock-Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:
Remarks:

Signatui'e : 85‘5«') K . Review

———— — e ———— ———



\

y: 4

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION SHEET

E

(VN
Client: Ume (o Project No: g% 0o Lep. \€ O
Site: 7261 Ju.{a Clasa ch, Well Designation: g~ | |
Is setup of traffic ccntroi devices mqulred? : NG YES  Setup & Takedown time: hours

. Is there standing water in well box? YES { Above TOC Below TQOC)

Is Top of Casing cut levei? : NG . { if NO piease expiain in remarks)

is well cap seaied and iocked? NO (it NO piease expiain in remarks)

Height of Well Casing Riser ( ir inches) : _j__
General condition of Wellhead assembiy Exceflent  ( Good) Poor (Explain in remarks)

Purging Equipment: — 2 Dusposabie bailer

X 27 PVC bailer

Submersible pump
Dedicated bailer

- 4" PVC bailer
Sampled with:  Disposal bailer: \/  Tefion Bailer:
Well Diameter: 2" X _ 3" YO 6" 8" __ .
Purge Voi. Muitipiier: - 0.163 0.367 0.653 1.47 2.61 galft.

Initial Meagsurmen —Hecharge Measurement —_
Time: c25 Time: P35~ Calculated purge: >
Depth of well: Lm_ Depth to water: 2 .2 | Actual purge: B
Depth to water: 34

Start purge: oEHe Sampling time: 05C ¢ Sampling Date: 5:( ¢ E a

~ Time |lemp(F)| EC. pH Turbidity | O (ppm) | Volume (Gal.)

B gso |2 ST 70| L% N [

efs2 |63 v |OE | |G.BdY 2\ (
g2s4 1635 127c\ | G.E¢ 7.2 {
Sample appearance: (°| - 0\l
QC samples collected at this well: N0 £ Lock: BCL«B&.LU\}
Equipment repiaced:  (Check all that appiy} Note condition of repiaced item.
2" Locking Cap: Lock #2357: Lock #0909:
3" Locking Cap: Lock #3753: Lack—Dolphin:
4" Locking Cap: Chevron Lock:
Remarks:
Signatui’e 3‘? b F!é.view

e = —




@ SEQUOI A AN ALYTl C Al. (2 680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 * (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) ‘364-92(33

M-819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 + Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916).921-0100 = ...

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 0 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnul Greek, CA 94598 » (510) 3988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673 -

" Pink - Client - .

Company Name ?-,' sL ' Project Name: (L CVOP
” |address: lozd PLA@{»P_ Lny H 20@ Billing Address (if different):
City: SAFTD . State: ¢ b Zip Code: gy )
| Teiephone(ilb\Eb? ST\OD FAX #(q,b\??b}.,8| oD PO.# S0 @ o-1BB. 0D
Report To: Ly WMT‘!J Sampler:TMoL ;\_A p{f_\'d QC Data: O Level D (Slandard) DlevelC QOlevelB Olevel A
Turnaround B0 Working Days 0O 3 Working Days @2 -8 Hours 0 Drinking Water [ Analyses Requested} . L
Time; 1 7 Working Days 0O 2 Working Days 0 Waste Waler ‘
o O 5Working Days 0 24 Hours O Other éfc / B
s | Coertime [ | por | Cot | Sewews e
LMW 2 PR Io]';’”H)D "‘t’ ue:“ Y [ X
2.ttt o357 | |
3 w8 e
4. mw4 o4
5. w0 anl |
6. pwl\ Y
7.
8.
9. | . 1
10. S A _ _ » ) | | L s
Relinquished By\\% mm -~ Da-ires:7 ‘-‘h& Time: /¢, ¢ |Received Hy:- /t 1* / / i Datq:_g/'/,;}y?ﬂ’: Tinié:,/,_{ix:f'k-‘_‘ 3}
Relinquished B;;: s o Date: Time: Received By ' . Date: ’ Time: _ o
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By Lab: Date: . ‘ Time!
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ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY REPORTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS

SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA




S

. Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364.9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

ENSR Project:  Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer La., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported:  6/5/98

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description ‘ Laboratory Sample Nurnber Sample Matrix Date Sampled

MW 3 5$805135-00 Water 3/8/98

MW 4 S805135-1 Water 5/8/98

MW 8 S805135-02 Water 5/8/98

MW 9 5805135-03 Water 5/8/98

MW 10 S805135-04 Water 5/8/98

MW 11 S805135-05 Water 5/8/98

Sequoia Anaiytical - Sacramento The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain af custody document.

M This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 1 of 13




Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9213
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical e Sule 8 Saem

ENSR Project:  Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Tatal Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 3 $805135-00 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8050154  5/14/98 3/14/98 250 2170 ug/l 1
Benzene " _ " " 2.50 4.92 !
Toluene " " " 2.50 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.50 5.43 !
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 80.0-140 89.6 %
MW 4 S805135-01 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8050154  5/14/98 5/14/98 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " ! " 0.500 ND "
Toluene ) " " * 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ‘ND !
Surrogate: a,0,a-Triflucrotoluene " " ” 60.0-140 109 %
MW § S805135-02 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8050154  5/14/98 5/14/98 50.0 178 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 0.500 13.6 "
Toluene " " " 0.500 3.2% "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 3.65 "
Xylenes (total) " " N 0.500 4.34 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " “ " 60.0-140 106 %
MWS9 5805135-03 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8030154  5/14/98 5/14/98 1000 1500 ug/l 1
Benzene " " " 10.0 89 "
Toluene " " " 10.0 18.2 "
Ethylbenzene " o " 10.0 14.1 "
- Xylenes (total) " " " 10.0 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " i v 60.0-140 101 %4
MW 14 S805135-04 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8050154  5/14/98 5/14/98 . 30.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene N " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 60.0-140 110 %
MW 11 S5805135-05 Water
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 8050154 5/14/98 5/14/98 250 2050 ug/l 1
Sequma Analytical - Sacramento "Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 2 of 13




404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510} 988-9673

.
@ SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 164-9233
v Analytical 819 Striker Avenme, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916} 921-0100

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 3/8/98
10324 Placer Ln,, Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 35827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 11 (continued) S805135-05 Water
Benzene 3050154  5/14/98 5/14/98 ' 2.50 15.3 ug/l
Toluene ! " " 2.50 6.11 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 2.50 118 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 2.50 179 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " § " 60.0-140 116+ %
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento ‘ *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

ey

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 3 of 13




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988.9673

- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
W Analytical

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported:  6/5/98

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW3 S5805135-00 Water
Bromodichioromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 WD "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Chleroethyivinyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane v " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND N
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane 4 4 ” 70.0-130 129 %
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene . " " 70.0-130 109 "

VDY Wi

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 4 of 13

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento ,U/ *Refer io end of report for text of notes and definitions.




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 24598 (510} 983-9500 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (316} 921-9500 FAX (9t6) 92t-0100

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/G8
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager:  Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Volatile Qrganic Compeunds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 4 SB0OS5135-01 Water
Bromodichloromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " ! " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorgethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND N
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlarobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorapropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
i,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " . 0.500 ND “

~ Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoremethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogaie: Bromochioromethane " " " . 70.0-130 102 %
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene ” " " 70.0-130 92.0 "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Y
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&

Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N, Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

(650) 364.9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 8 5805135-02 Water
Bromeodichloromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " ! " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloremethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ! " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane ! " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans- |, 2-Dichloroethene N “ * 0.300 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.300 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 3.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " $.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trchilorofluoromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " " " 70.0-130 89.0 %
Surrogate: 2-Chierotoluene * " " 70.0-130 84.0 "

Sequoia Analyrical - Sacramento

Y v

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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v Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (5650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
) 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 938-2600 FAX (510) 988-9673
L] i i 4 16} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
v A_na].ytl Ca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 9583 (916) (916}
ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 35/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8§010B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting

Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW9 5803135-03 Water
Bromodichloromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " y " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND N
Carbon tetrachloride " " * 0.506 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chioroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Chloroethylviny! ether " " ! 1.0¢ WD "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND !
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
{,1-Dichlorocthane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 4.76 "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene " " ! 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 WD "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene : » " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichlorofluoromethane ¢ " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chioride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " " “ 70.0-130 116 %
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " " " 70.0-130 106 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento / ]

ML,JM

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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N Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9500 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-960C FAX (510) 988.9673

s B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX (916} 921-0100
¥ Analytical

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/3/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number:  8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager; Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 801GB
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 10 S805135-04 Water
Bromedichloromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ‘ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Carbon tetrachioride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " * * 0.500 ND "
Chlgroethane " " " 1.00 ND "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " : 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Dichiorobenzene " " " 0.5060 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " 4 " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " " " ' 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " * “ 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Tetrachioroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroflucromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.00 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " ” “ 70.0-130 108 %
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " “ “ 70.0-130 91.0 "

Sequoia Analytical - Sa/z;ar:z/ *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 8 of 13




%
. Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988.9600 ;ﬁ ‘{:;:g; gg?g?zg
- j i 16) 921-9600 -
v Analyt]. Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)
ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 . Project Mana;g;r: Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98
Vaolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Apalyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW 11 S8051335-05 Water
Bromodichloromethane 8050235  5/21/98 5/21/98 0.500 ND ug/l
Bromoform " " " 0.500 ND "
Bromomethane " " " 1.060 ND "
Carbon tetrachloride " " " 0.500 ND "
Chlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloroethane " " " 1.00 NI "
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " " " ' 1.00 ND "
Chloroform " " " 0.500 ND "
Chloromethane " " " 1.00 ND "
Dibromochloromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,3-Diichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Pichlorobenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethane " N " 0.500 ND "
1,2-Dichloroethane * "’ o 0.500 ND "
1,1-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.300 ND "
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " " " 0.500 . ND "
1,2-Dichloropropane " " " 0.500 ND "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " " " 0.500 ND "
Methylene chloride " " " 5.00 ND "
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " " N 0.500 ND "
Tetrachloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane " " " 0.500 ND "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroethene " " " 0.500 ND "
Trichloroflueromethane " " " 0.500 ND "
Vinyl chloride " " " 1.0 ND "
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " " ” 70.0-130 109 %
Surragate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 8 “ 70.0-130 106 "
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report jor text af notes and definitions.
[
Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 9 of 13




‘ *
<. ' Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233
) q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-94600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W ¥ Analytical "
ENSR Project:  Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager: _Kurt Martin Reported:  6/5/98
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Biank 8050154-BLK1
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 5/14/98 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ 10.0 11.0 4 60.0-140 110
LCS 8050154-BS1
Benzene 3/14/98 10.0 11.1 ug/l 70.0-130 111
Toluene " 10.0 10.3 " 70.0-130 103
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 10.1 " 70.0-130 101
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 299 " 70.0-130 997
Surrogute: a,aa-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 0.0 " 60.0-140 100
Matrix Spike 8059154-MS1 S805136-00
Benzene 5/14/98 10.0 ND 11.2 ug/l 60.0-140 112
Toluene ! 10.0 ND 10.6 " 60.0-140 106
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.1 " 60.0-140 101
Xylenes {totai) " 30.0 ND 302 " 60.0-140 101
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene g 10.0 10.1 " 60.0-14¢ 101
Matrix Spike Dup 8050154-MSD1 S5805136-00
Benzene 5/14/98 10.0 ND 11.1 ug/! 60.0-140 111 25.0 0.897
Toluene " 0.0 ND 10.4 " 60.0-140 104 250 1.90
Ethylbenzene " 10.0 ND 10.1 ! 60.0-140 101 250 0
Xylenes (total) " 30.0 ND 30.1 ! 60.0-140 100 250 0.995
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene * 10.0 0! " 60.0-140 101
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
-
Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative Page 10 of 13




‘e ‘ Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650} 3642600 FAX (650) 364-9233
' q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX (510} 988-95673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
W Analytical !

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-688.100 Received: 3/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 . Project Manager: Kurt Martin Reported:  6/5/98

¥Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B/Quality Control
. Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Blank 8050235-BLK1
Bromodichloromethane 5/21/98 ND ug/l 0.500
Bromoform " ND " 0.500
Bromomethane " ND " 1.00
Carbon tetrachloride " ND " 0.500
Chiorobenzene " ND " 0.500
Chloroethane " ND " 1.00
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether " ND " 1.00
Chioroform " ND " 0.500
Chloromethane " ND " 1.00
Dibromochloromethane " ND " 0.500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " ND '’ 0.500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.560
1,2-Dichlorobenzene " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethane " ND "’ 0.500
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,2-Dichloropropane " ND " 0.500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND " 0.500
Methylene chloride " ND " 5.00
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane " ND " 0.500
Tetrachloroethene " ND " 0.500
1,1, i-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane " ND " 0.500
Trichloroethene " ND " 0.500
Trichlorofluoromethane " ND " 0.500
Vinyl chloride " ND " 1.00
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 10.0 12.3 " 70.0-130 123
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 10.0 10.2 g 70.0-130 102
LCs 8050235-BS1
Chlorobenzene 5/21/98 20.0 22.9 ug/l 70.0-130 14
1,1-Dichloroethane " 10.0 11.1 " 65.0-135 111
Trichloroethene " 10.0 10.9 " 70.0-130 109
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane Y 10.0 10.6 " 70.0-130 106
Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 10.0 s 107 " 70.0-130 107

21
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento / *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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o i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
7 SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (310) 983-9600 FAX (510) 988-9573
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
W Analytical
ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer La., Ste. 200 Project Number: 8700-588.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager:  Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Volaule Orgamc Compounds by EPA Method 3010B/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % WNotes*
Matrix Spike 8050235-M8S1 580510901

Chilorobenzene 5/21/98 20.0 ND 214 ug/lt 60.0-140 107

1,1-Dichloroethane " 10.0 ND 10.6 " 60.0-140 106

Trichloroethene " 10.0 ND 102 60.0-140 102

Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 10.0 10.3 " 70.0-130 103

Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 0.0 2.90 " 70.0-13¢  99.0

Matrix Spike Dup 8050235-MSD1 S805109-01

Chlorobenzene 5/21/98 20.0 ND 21.1 ugfl 60.0-140 106 250 0.939
1,1-Dichloroethane " 10.0 ND 10.2 " 60.0-140 102 250 3.85
Trichloroethene " 10.0 ND 9.90 " 60.0-140  99.0 250 299
Surrogate: Bromochloromethane " 10.0 16.3 “ 70.0-130 103

Surrogate: 2-Chlorotoluene " 10.0 9.20 ” 70.0-130  99.0

Sequoia Analytical - Sacramento *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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v ) 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94062
) @ SeqUOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 34598

3 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834
Analytical

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(510} 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX (215} 921-0100

ENSR Project: Bill Chun Sampled: 5/8/98
10324 Placer Ln., Ste. 200 Project Number:  8700-688.100 Received: 5/11/98
Sacramento, CA 95827 Project Manager:  Kurt Martin Reported: 6/5/98

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatogram Paitern: Weathered Gasoline C5-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - 3

acramento

Ronald W Bobel, Client Services Representative
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(D SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
W CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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L} 404 N. Wigetl Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673
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